

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KMJ.3/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Md.Abdur Rahim Shah

Respondent : SDPO, South Karimganj

Date of hearing : 27-10-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner/ appellant as also the public authority to be represented by the SPIO in the office of the CDPO, South Karimganj ICDS project are absent.

From a perusal of the original RTI petition dated 7-5-2012 addressed to Additional Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj, by the petitioner Md. Abdur Rahim Shah it is seen that the RTI application was transferred to the District Social Welfare Officer, Karimganj under Section 6(3), which was again transferred to the CDPO of South Karimganj Project by the District Social Welfare Officer, Karimganj. It is further seen that the District Social Welfare Officer has not yet heard and disposed of the first appeal petition dated 9-7-2012 in his capacity as the First Appellate Authority.

This Commission, therefore, directs the District Social Welfare Officer, Karimganj to hear and dispose of the first appeal petition dated 8-7-2012 with a speaking order giving a copy to this Commission within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. **KMJ.3/2013/** -A

Dtd. 27-10-2015

- Copy to:,
- 1. The SPIO in the office of the CDPO, South Karimganj ICDS, Dist- Karimganj for information
- 2. The District Social Welfare Officer, Karimganj for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md.Abdur Rahim Shah, Vill- Dewakari, P.O- Lalarchak, Pin- 788 713 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission